Urre 2aslas galeafrst

PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY

AGENDA

19™ MEETING
FINANCE COMMITTEE

Room no. 219, 2™ Floor,

Mini Secretariat,
Chandigarh

On

21* February, 2011 at 02.30 p.m.




PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

" AGENDA ITEMS
19™ Meeting of the Finance Committee on 21% February, 2011

| Sr.No. Item | Page No.
19.01 | To confirm the minutes of 18" meeting of the Finance Committee :
held on 14" October, 2010,
19.02 | Action taken report on 18 meeting of the Finance Committce. -2
19.03 | Audited Balance Sheet for the year 2009-10, 3
19.04 | Revised Budget for the year 2010-11 and Budget Estimate for the 4
year 2011-12.
19.05 | Revision of University related fees. ' 9
19.06 | Establishment of Punjab Institute of Technology / Management. i
19.07 | Pay Protection of newly recruited employees. 6
19.08 | Payment of Arrears on account of revision of pay 6
19.09 | Any other items
Annexure:

1 | Minutes of 18" meeting of the Finance Commitiee 78
11| Audited Balance Sheet for the year 2009-10 | 10
I | Revised Budget for the year 2010-11 and Budget for the year 2011-12 11-23
IV | University related Fees details to be charged from the colleges and 26

students

V | Five year projection for PIT/PIM 27-28
V1 | Statement of pay protection 29-32
VI | Statement of payment of amear 33-34




1901 To confirm the minutes of 18™ meeting of the Finance Committee

held

on 14™ October, 2010,

The 18" meeting of the Finance Committee was held under the Chairmanship of
Dr. Rajneesh Arora, Vice Chancellor, PTU at committee room, Punjab State Board of
Technical Education, Sector-36, Chandigarh on 14" October, 2010, The minutes of
the meeting were circulated and comments received were incorporated accordingly. A

copy of minutes is placed at annexure 1.

The matter is placed before the finunce committee for confirmation,

19.02 Action taken report on 18" meeting of the Finance Committee dated

14™ October, 2010,

ltem
| No.

Item

Action Tak;n_

18.1

To confirmation of the minutes of the 17* meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 19™ March 2010.

The 17" meeting of the Finance Committee was held on 19®

March 2010 in the Room no.219, Mini Secretariat,
Chandigarh. The minutes of the meeting were circulated to the
members and no comments were received, Minutes of the 17"
meeting of the Finance Committee were confirmed.

Mo
action
required

further

is

Action taken report on the decision of the 17" meeting of
the Finance Committee.

The action taken on the decision of the |7th meeting of
Finance Committee was presented to the committee. The
commitlee took note of the same.

Mo
action
required

further
18

18.3

To approve Audited Balance Sheet for the vear 2009-10,
The committee had deliberation on the Audited Balance Sheet
and audit report as submitted by M/s Arora Vikram & Co.
CA, Julandhar for the financial year 2009-10 and after due
deliberation, books of accounts and Balance Sheet of the
Uiniversity for the financial year 2009-10 was deferred by the
| committee due to non incorporation of accounts of the
Regional Centre of the PTU and advised to put up in the next
meeting for consideration and approval.

18.4

Status report on Corpus Fund Scheme.

The committee has deliberated on and approved the proposal
of ansferring of Rs. 250 Cr. (Rs.150 Cr, from available
reserve & surplus and Rs.100 Cr. from surplus during the
year) towards the Corpus Fund Accounts so as to attain a
target level of Rs.500 Cr, in the vear 2010-11 to make the
University self sufficient.

Placed
agenda
no.19.03

as
item

implemented

18.5

Payment of arrcars on the account of revision of pay/DA.

The committee discussed the matter for payment of arrears on
account of revision of pay as notified by Govt. of Punjab and
UGC for revision of pay. After due deliberation, it is decided
that payment of arrears on account of revision of pay must be
released to the employces of the University as and when

Being

implemented




notified by the Punjab Government for pavment of arrears.

- The proposal regarding payment of arrears in cash instead of
rransferring towards provident fund accounts has been
discussed in the commitiee and afier due deliberation it is
decided that since the University manages all expenses
through 1ts own sources, the payment of arrears of pay/DA
shall be paid to the employees in cash instead of transferring
to the provident fund accounts with EPFO.

18.6 | Revision of Honorarium for Unfair Means Committee  Implemented
members.
The committes discussed the matter and approved the revision |
of honorarium to be paid to the members of the Unfair Means |
| committee from Rs 2000/~ to Rs 5000/ per day,

18.7 | Appointment of Consultant for starting the PG Program
in PTU Campus.
The commiree discussed the proposal for appointed of
consultant for preparation and submission of detailed report | Implemented.
for starting Post Graduate Program in PTU Campus. The | Appointment
committee approved the appointment of M/s Asquare | letter issued.

Architects as consultant and also approved an amount of Rs. .
80,000 to be paid to the consultant for the above said work.

18.8 | Charging of affiliation and iﬂ.iplttlﬂn fee from the Govt.

colleges.

The committee deliberated on the matter regarding charging
of affiliation fee from the Govt. Colleges and decided that the
University should not charge any affiliation and inspection | Being

fees from the Govt. colleges from the date of inception of the | implemented
institute i.e, w.e.f 1997 and must refund Rs.1,47.75.000 to the |
colleges as per the following details.

BCET, Gurdaspur Rs.38,00,000
BHSBIET, Lehragaga Rs. 08,00,000
GZSCET, Bathinda Rs, 37,530,000
MIMIT, Malout Rs.26,50,000
_ 'SBSCET Ferozepur Rs. 37,75,000
189 Apprmrat for implementation of other term & condition of
revision of UGC pay.

The committee has deliberated on the issue for | Implemented
implementation of the other term & condition for revision of
pay and it 15 decided that the University should follow the
notification issued by the Govt, of Punjab time to time in this
regard.

18.10 Proposal of CPF/GPF scheme for the University
Employces.
| The committee has deliberated on the proposal of CPF/GPF
scheme and decided that detailed proposal along with the | Under process
comparison and financial liabilities to the University may he
put up in the next meeting of Finance Commiftee.
The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to the chair.




19.03 To approve Audited Balance Sheet for the vear 2009-10

The accounts for the financial year 2009-10 of the University have been audited by
University Auditors M/s. Arora Vikram & Associgtes Chartered Accountants,
Jalandhar,

As directed in the 18" Finance Committee, books of accounts of all 17 Regional
Centers of PTU have been audited by M/s Arora Vikram & Co. Chartered
Accountants and accounts of Regional Centers have been incorporated in the PTU
books for the first time.

The Audited Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure for the year 2009-10 along
with the Audit report of RC’s and reply on note on accounts is placed at Annexure-11

The matter is placed before the Committee for consideration and approval.

19.04 To approve Revised Budget for the year 2010-11 and Budget
Estimate for the vear 2011-12
Revised Budget for the financial year 2010-11 and Budget Estimate for the year 2011-
12 are worked out to Rs. 27125.00 lacs and Rs. 75830 lacs respectively. It is proposed
lo incur expenditure of Rs75830 lacs as per following units of expenditure for the year
2011-12 (for Examination, Academic, Administration, Finance & Accounts, and
Distance Education Program, PIT & other Scheme/Projects etc.)

ST Heads Budget Estimate | Revised Budget Budget
no for the year Estimate for the Estimate for
2010-11 year 2010-11 the year 2011-
| 12
Rs. In lacs Rs. In lacs Rs. In lacs
| 1 | Recurring Expenses 24615.00 24905 34100 |
| 2| Non-recurring expenses 700.00 | 700 1210
3 | Civil works 3100.00 520 3100
4 | New Projects 2000.00 1000 . 37420
Total 0415040 | 27125 T5830

Budget for the yvear 2010-11, Revised Budget for the vear 2010-11 and Budget
Estimates for the year 2011-12 are placed at Annexure-I11.

KEY HIGHLIGHTS OF THE BUDGET

= Punjab Institute of Technology/Management (14) Ks. 37420 lacs
* Faculty Training & Development Rs. 1000 Lacs
= [nternational Conferences/Travel Grant Rs. 100 Lacs
s PDI Fund Rs, 200

* 24x7 Help Desk (Call Centre) Rs. 30 Lacs

» 5kill Development Program Rs. 50 Lacs



= Scholarships for weaker section Rs. 75 Lacs
o 2" phase construction of building Rs. 3100 lacs
* Sofiware development Rs. 110 lacs
* Provision for pay & pay revision Rs. 1650 lacs
= Brand building Rs. 50 lacs

The matter is placed before the Committee for consideration and approval.
19.05 Revision of University related fees from the colleges and Students,

The University related fees charged from the students and colleges has not been
revised since 2000-01. The unit of students for Non-AICTE courses has also been
increased from 40 to 60. There has been increase in the expendilure many lolds
during all these years. However, the different fees being charged by the University
has not been revised. The Semester fees & other fees to be charged by Colleges have
already been increased by the Government. Also, the other Universities in the region
are charging higher fees under these heads. The comparative chart is attached ﬁ::r

reference.

S0 it is recommended that the fee proposed in the chart may be allowed to be
increased from the coming session July 2011 in order to compensate the higher cost of
operating by the University.

The URF to be charged by the University will be made applicable for Regular College
students as well as Distance Education students. The proposed fees structure 1s placed
at Annexure — IV

The matter is placed before the Committee for consideration and approval.

19.06 Establishment of Punjab Institute of Technology / Punjab Institute
of Management (PI'T/P1M).

To cater the needs of the society, the PTU is in process to establish PITs at par with
IITs as a mission part of the State Government. These PITs will be established at the

following location:

1 Kapurthala — Engineering 2 Kapurthala — Management
3 Ludhiana - Textile. 4 Bamala.- Food Technology.
5 Mansa. L] Rajpura

7 Sultanpur 8. Batala

9 Amritsar 10.  Khuni Majra-Mohali

11 Hoshiarpur 12 Bhikiwind-Tarntam

13 GTB Garh-Moga 14. Dina MNagar



Al Kapurthala | PIT and 1 PIM shall be started for PG and research courses, Al
[ udhiana and Bamala shall be started for specific courses for textile and food
technology respectively. And at rest of these 10 locations will be started for +1 course
and onwards.

These institutions are meant to provide +2 education, undergraduate, postgraduate and
Ph.D level and shall be declared as “Institutions of State Importance”. These PITs will
be the constituent colleges of PTU and will be governed by the rules & regulation as
framed by PTU for operation & management of PITs.

The following assumptions have been taken into consideration for making Budget.

1. Land & building will be transferred from Govt. to PTLL

10,

11,
12,

All financial support and administrative services shall be provided by the PTU for
establishment of PIT.

Student’s strength in 15t year of +2 programs will be 240.

The Tuition fee per student is considered as Rs. 25000/ per year for +1 and Rs. 700
for UG/PG.

Institutional, administrative, amenities, class room area has been fixed proportionately
10" higher with regard to number of students in each division.

Total § labs to be established for Biology, Physics, Chemistry, Civil, Mechanical,
Computer, Electrical and Electronics in cach PIT.

Faculty requirements are taken in the ratio of 1:13 with total faculty strength of 16
including director.

Salaries of Professors, Associate Professors, and Assistant Professors are taken at par
with [T, In the first year only 15 Assistant Professors are 1o be recruited (7 in first
and ¥ in second semester)

We have assumed 25% fringe Benefits for Salaries of Professors, Associate
Professors, Assistant Professors and other staff.

Salaries of administrative and other staff are taken at par with MHRD norms for one
registrar, 2 Dy. Registrar, 4 Assistant Registrar and 12 Ministerial staffs and all other
services for housekeeping, attendant, security et will be outsourced.

Digital library concept has been considered.

Budget provision for construction of Building at Mansa, Bamala, Ludhiana and
Kapurthala has been included.

Five year projection has been prepared for Rs.1000 Cr. and in First year Rs.374.20Cr,
has been provided in the budget. 5 year Projection are placed at annexure — V

The matter is placed before the Committee for consideration and approval.



19.07 Pay Protection of Adhoc Employees now appointed on regular
service.
The employees of the University who had been working in the University as Clerks,
Drivers, and Attendants as Adhoc basis in different categories in the approved scales
and now become regular employees of the university with effect from October, 2010
and onwards, These employees have requested to grant them the benefit of Pay
Protection to avoid financial losses occurred on account of their pay fixation after
their regularization at the initial of the Scale.

The pay fixations were made at the initial of the Scale as per the clause | of the
appointment letter issued to these employees. In view of the financial loss o the
employees and hardship faced by then in the time of inflation, it is proposed to protect
salary of the employees. The total liability of approximately Rs. 36.25 lac per annum
on account of pay protection of employees as placed at annexure VI. The pay

protection, if approved, is to be effective from the date of joining of each employee. -
The matter is placed before the Committee for consideration and approval.

19.08 Release of Arrears on account of Revision of Pay.
As per the letter issued by the Govt. of Punjab the payment of arrears from 1.1.2006
to 31-07-2009 on the basis of recommendations of 53" Pay commission is to be paid in
three installments. First 40% of the arrcars will be released as 1 Installment in May
2011 and balance in two equal installments will be paid in May 2012 and 2013. As
per the above notification 50 % of each installment will be credited to the General
Provident Fund and Balance 50 % will be paid in cash afier deduction of Income tax.

It is brought to the notice of members of the committee that It has already been
approved in the 18™ Meeting of the Finance committee that payment on account of
arrears of pay/DA can be paid in cash instead of ransferring in EPF accounts.

In view of the above it is proposed that University being self sufficient autonomous
body and the provident fund of University is being deposited with and maintained
by the EPF department, arrears of pay will be paid to the employees of the
University in three installment in the financial year 2011-12. An approximately Rs
300 lacs have to be incurred on account of this payment for which the provision has
already been provided in the budget for the vear 2011-12.

The matter is placed before the Committee for consideration and approval.



Annexure - 1
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JAL.;A.NDHAR

MINUTES OF 18™ MEETING OF THE FINANACE COMMITTEE

Eighteenth meeting of the Finance Committee, PTU, Jalandhar was held on 14"
October, 2010 at 3 p.m. in the Committee Room, Punjab State Board of Technical
Education, Sector-36, Chandigarh.

MEMBERS IN ATTANDENCE:-

Dr, Rajneesh Arora, Chairman
Vice-Chancellor,

Punjab Technical University,

Jalandhar.

Mr. Suresh Kumar, IAS, Member

Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, )
Depit. Of Technical Education & Indl. Training, Punjab,
Chandigarh.

Dr, R. S. Khandpur, Member
DG, Pushpa Gujral Science City,
Kapurthala.

Sh. Chandra Mohan, Member
H. NO. 202, Sector- 36A,
Chandigarh.

Mr. H. 5. Bains
Registrar,
Punjab Teéchnical University, Jalandhar.

Sh. S. K. Mishra,
Director - Finance,
Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar.

The Chairman welcomed the members and thanked all for providing their valuable support to
PTU. Thereafter the reguldr agenda was taken up.

18.01 Confirmation of the minutes of the 17" meeting of the Finance
Committee held on 19" March 2010.

The 17" meeting of the Finance Committee was held on 19" March 2010 in the Room
ne, 219, Mini Secretariat, Chandigarh. The minutes of the meeting were circulated to the



members and no comments were received. Minutes of the 17" meeting of the Finance

Committes were confirmed.

18.02 Action taken report on the decision of the 17" meeting of the Finance

Commiltee.

The action taken on the decision of the 17 meeting of Finance Committee was presented

1o the commities, The committee ook note of the same,

18.03 To approves the Audited Balance Sheet for the year 2009-10

The committee had deliberation on the Audited Balance Sheet and audit report as
submitted by M/s Arora Vikram & Co. CA, Jalandhar for the financial year 2009-10 and
after due deliberation, books of accounts and Balance Sheet of the University for the
financial year 2009-10 was deferred by the committee due 10 non incorporation of
accounts of the Regional Centre of the PTU and advised to put up in the next meeting fpr
consideration and approwval.

18.04 Status report on Corpus Fund scheme.

18.05

The committee has deliberated on and approved the proposal of transferring of Rs. 250
Cr. (Rs.150 Cr. from available reserve & surplus and Rs.100 Cr. from surplus during the
vear) towards the Corpus Fund Accounts so as to attain a target level of Re.500 Cr. in the
vear 2010-11 to make the University self sufficient.

Payment of arrears on the account of revision of pay/DA.

Thé committee discussed the matter for payment of arrears on account of revision of pay
a¢ notified by Govt. of Punjab and UGC for revision of pay. After due deliberation, it is
decided that payment of arrears on account of revision of pay must be released to the
employees of the University as and when notified by the Punjab Government for payment

of arrears,

The proposal regarding payment of arrears in cash instead of transferring towards
provident fund accounts has been discussed in the committee and after due deliberation it
is decided that since the University manages all expenses through its own sources, the
payment of arrears of pay/DA shall be paid to the employees in cash instead of
transferring to the provident fund accounts with EPFO.



18.06 Revision of Honorarium for Unfair Means Committee members.

The committee discussed the matter and approved the revision of honorarium to be paid
16 the members of the Unfair Means committee from Rs 2000¢- 1o Ks 5000/ per day.

18.07 Appointment of Consultant for starting the PG Programme in PTU

Campus.

The committee discussed the proposal for appointed of consultant for preparation and
submission of detailed report for starting Post Graduate Program in PTU Campus, The
committee approved the appointment of M/s Asquare Architects as consultant and also
approved an amount of Rs. 80,000 to be paid to the consultant for the above said work,

18.08 Charging of affiliation and inspection fee from the Govt. colleges.

Ihe comminee deliberated on the matter regarding charging of affiliation fee from the
Govt. Colleges and decided that the University should not charge any affiliation and
inspection fees from the Govt. colleges from the date of inception of the institute i.e, we.f
1997 and must refund Rs.],47,75,000 to the colleges as per the following details.

BCET, Gurdaspur Rs. 38,00,000 BHSBIET, Lehrapaga Rs. 08,00,000

GZSCET, Bathinda Rs. 37,50,000 MIMIT, Malout Rs. 26,50,000
SBSCET Ferozepur  Rs. 37,75,000

18.09 Approval for implementation of other term & condition of revision of

18.10

UGC pay.
The committee has deliberated on the issue for implementation of the other term &

condition for revision of pay and it is decided that the University should follow the
notification issued by the Govt. of Punjab time to time in this regard.

Approval for Contributory Provident Fund/General Provident Fund Scheme
for the employees of the University.

The committee has deliberated on the proposal of CPF/GPF scheme and decided that
detailed proposal along with the comparison and financial liabilities to the University
may be put up in the next meeting of Finance Committee.

The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to the chair,

—5d —=
Director {Finance)



Annexure : 11

19.03 To approves Audited Balance Sheet for the year 2009-10

The Audited Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure for the year 2009-10 along
with the Audited Balance Sheet of the Regional Centers shall be placed on table.

fo



Annexure-lll
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR
REVISED BUDGET- 2010-11 AND BUDGET ESTIMATE- 2011-12

{Amt. In Lacs)
Budget | ';'““ﬂ Budget =
Head Estimates . E.ﬂ”“““m m‘ Estimates E
2010-11 201041 01112 &
REVENUE INCOME
Academic 810 1132 gps 1
Student Affairs B35 TET B45 2
Administration (Finance & accounts 1805 3235 4040 3
Examination- Regular Education 2850 areT 4055 4
Distance Education Program 26670 26090 33525 9
CETALEETM TECH/BBABCA ETC, B8O 838 780 B
Total Income-A 33550 35857 43850
REVENUE EXPENDITURE
Acadamic 1248 326 1515 T
Student affairs 124 a1 235 8
Administration ! Finance & Accounis 2048 1485 2355 8
Examination- Regular Education 1380 1465 1815 1p
Distance Education Program 19150 21250 27g00 11
CET/LEET/M TECH/BBA/BCA ETC. BS5 288 280 12
Total-B 24615 249065 34100
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Fixed Assets 700 700 1210
Ciwil Wharks - Phassa-ll 3100 520 3100
Total-C 2800 1220 4310 13
NEW PROJECT | SCHEMES
PTU-Caparo School of Excallanca 1000 1000 0
PTU-School of excellence (two) 1000 0 0
PTU-PITs/FIMs 0 ] 37420 14
Total-D 2000 1000 37420
TOTAL EXPENDITURE (B+C+D) J0415 271286 TEE30
EXCESS OF INCOME OVER
3135 Ti2 31680
EXPENDITURE (A-D) s
TRANSFER TO CORPUS FUND 3136 aTa2 0



g%

PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

REVENUE INCOME

Schedule- 1

(&mt. In lac)

Department of Academic
Head Estimates Ei:']"““ Estimates
2010-11 math 2011-12
2010-11

Affiliation fea 400 E20 450
Admission Processing fee (mgt.) 250 410 300
Processing & inspaction fees 100 50 50|
Ph.D fees 15 &0 100
UPS-OMNGC 45 a a
Mizc. Income ] 2 &

TOTAL Bi0 1132 805




Sr.
Mo.

Schedule- 2

PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

(Amt In lac)
REVENUE INCOME
Department of Student affairs
Budget Revised Budget
Head Estimates B""“ﬂ“‘a Estimates
201011 E;ﬂt'Ihﬂ‘u:t‘t 201112
Scholarship/ Grant from 0 " 10
‘cantral/state agency
University related fees-Students &00 125 G40
Grant in Ald-NSS 20 20 o
Sparts feas 10 10 15
Youth & cultural fees 5 5 15)
Foreign Language 1] 1 5
TOTAL 6315 TET B45




Sr.
Mo.

Schedule- 3
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

(Amt. In tac)
REVENUE INCOME

Department of Admninistration/Finance & Accounts

Revised
Budget idsnge Budget

Head Estimates Estimates
201044  Estimate 204412
 2010-11
intarest 1580 3200 4000
Tender & Misc, Income 15 a5 40
TOTAL 1605 3238 4040

Iy




5%

Schedule- 4
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

{Amt. In ac)
REVENUE INCOME
Department of Examination- Regular Program
Revised
Budget Budget Budget
Haad Estimates Estimate Estimates
2010-11 2010-11 2011-12
Examinaticn Feas 2800 3800 3700
Revaluation fees 0 280
Results, DMC, PDC certificets '
i ! ‘
fes etc. . | ’ i
late fine, Missll. 0 2 L]
TOTAL 2850 arar 4055

&




Sr.
Mo,

Schedule-5
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

[Amt. In lac)
REVENUE INCOME
Directorate of Distance Education Program
Budget I;?;f: Budget
Head Estimates Eatimate Estimates
2010-11 2011-12
2010-11
Admission Fe;z 24000 24000 30000
Exam feas 2000 2000 2400
Establishment fea 280 400 500
Online admission 300 200 200
Procassing feas 50 70 100
Cartificates fees 20 20 25
Misc. & ExcessiLate feas 50 300 300
TOTAL 28870 26060 23625

/8




Schedule- &
PUNJAE TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR
(Amt. In lac)
A REVENUE INCOME
CET/ILEET/IM.TECH/BBA/BCA ETC,
Sr Budget F:u:hﬁ Bucket
: Head Estimates g Estimates
e, 201041~ Cotimate o 42
2010-11
1 CET-Prospectus 150 170 180
CET-Counsaling 500 400 500
CET-Exam 250 280 0
4 LEET-prospectus & counseiling 60, 75 a0
5  M.Tech/BBA/BCA etc 20 i ,”,
7 Misc. o 1 3
TOTAL 880 936 TaO




Schedule -7

PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

(Amt. In lac)
B REVENUE EXPENDITURE
Department of Academic
e Budget F::::;: Budget
Head Estimates Estimates
o, 2010-41  Coumate o000 42
201041
1 TA/DAMHon ete. 12 25 an
£ Vehicle running/Hiring & Maint. Etc. 15 25, an
3 Telephone Fax Postage ete 4 4 5
4 Meeting Exp etc 12 15 20
5 Prnting & Stationery etc B 12 15
& Office Exp etc 13 10 10
7 Adv. & Pub. Exp . Etc 18 25 30
8 Repair & Maintenance efc 4 5 5
8 Staff Welfare & Misc. sfc 8 B 10
10  University Ass, Fea. 2 2 2
11 Convocation & other function exp. Ete 10, 25 25
12  Faculty Training & Development 1045 100 1UW|
13  Conferencaftravel grant 50 50, 100
14 UPS-ONGC 45, 20 10
15 Inspection o a 12
16 PDI Fund ] ] 200
17 Academic Audit ] ] 11
Total 1248 326 1518

|8



Schedule -8
(Amt In lag)
B REVENUE EXPENDITURE
Department of Student affairs
Sr. Budget l;':::;:td Budget
Hoad Eztimates Estimates
o 2010.41  Coumate oo 12
2010-11

1 TADAMon.atc 3 3 3
2 Vehicle running/Hiring & Maint, Ete. 5 5 5
3 Telephone Fax Postage etc L5 i 4
4  Meeting Exp etc 3 3| 5
5 Printing & Stationery etc 2 3 10
B  Office Exp ete 5 2 5
7 Adv. & Pub Exp. Etc 2 5 10
8 Repair & Maintenanca ate 1 1 5
9  Spors affairs 20 £ 35
10 Cultural Affairs 10 10 15
11 | NSS 20 10 20}
12 Staff Welfare & Misc. etc 2 2 5
13 Training & Placement 0 0 10
14 Industrial Training 0 1) 10
15 Student facilitation center 0 5 16
16 Job fairs ol o 25
17 Scholarships 50 10 50
Total 124 21 235

9



Schedule -8
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR
{Amt. In fac)
B REVENUE EXPENDITURE
Department of Administration/ Finance & Accounts
- Budget Fé:ﬂ:.f Budget
Head Estimates Estimates
Na. 201011 Cotimate  Cohiq12
2010-11

1 Salary and wages (staff) 1650 1000 1650
2 Wages ( out -sourced! contractual) 100 150 150
3 TADAMHonats. 5 12 15
4  Vehicle running/Hirng & Maint. Ete. 20 30 35
5 Telephone Fax Postage etc 15 15 25
6 Meeting Exp etc 10! 15 25
7 Printing & Statignery eic 10. 20 25
8 Office Expeic 20. 10 15
8 Water & Electricity etc genretor exp. 75 7 eo|
10 Adv. & Pub. Exp . Ete 30 40, 45
11 Repair & Maintenance et 5 10 100}
12 Staff Weifara & Misc. efc 10 12 15
13 Legal fee & exp . Eic 10 10 10
14 Newspaper & Periodical etc 5 2 5
15 Bank charges etc - 5 5 10
16 Audit fee & consultancy charges et 10 15 15
17 | Soft Dev. Charges etc 10. 10, o
18 Camp office & rant free accomodation 10, 5 10
18 Function expenses 8 6 15
20 Medical reimbursament 15, 15, 20
21 Honorarium to staffs 25 25 25
22 Horticulture g 3 15
Total 2048 1485 2355

=20



Schedule - 10
FPUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR
(Amt. In lac)
B REVENUE EXPENDITURE
Department of Examination-Regular Program
Sr, Budget ?:;:td Budget
s o S, | | s
2010-11

1 |Paper Setting & Printing et 150 150 200
2 Conduct’/Evaluation of Exam 1000 1107 1400
§ Honorarium 10 ] 10
7 Office Expenses 4 4 10
B  Printing & Stationery 160 150 120
9 TA/DAHon.ete. B 20 12 20
10 Vehicle hiring (Tax) 15 10 18
12 MestingHospitality exp. 5 ] S
13 | Rapair & Maintanance 5 5| 5
14 Telephone, Fax & postage Ll 5 10
16 |Vehicle running & Maintenance B 5 10
17 Staff welfare etc 6| 5 5
18 |Misc. exp. 4 2 5

Total 1380 1465 181 El

=l



PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

Schedule -11

(Amt In lac)
B REVENUE EXPENDITURE
Directorate of Distance Education Program
Budget Budget
ook Head s it Extimatos
’ 2010-11 201112

1  Share of admission fees to RC/LC 15000 16000 21000
2  Incentive to RC/LC™ (2% 4% 2.6%.5%,) 1500 2000 2500
3 Share of establishment Fees30% 75 120 150
4 Course MateriallLM5 1200 1200 1500
5  Conductievatuation of Exam including online 1000 1500 2000
8 TA/DAMon, 20 20 30
7 Vehical Running/Hiring & Maintenance etc 10 5 15
8 Advertisernent & Pub Etc 20 40 100
9  Brand Building activitie etc * 50 40 50
10 Meeting & Hosp. Exp. Elc. 20 20 30
11 Printing & Stat. Etc 20 25 40
12 Office & other contg, Exp etc 20 15 40
13 Repair & Maintenance etc 10 10 20
14 Cultursl activity & other fun. 10 10 20
15 Staff Welfare & misc. etc 10 10, 15
18 Legal exp. Etc 10 ] 20|
17 Newspaper & Periodical etc 5 5 15
18 Bank charges elc 2 2 5
18 Awudit fee, consultance Charges 3 3 10
20 Software Development charges 40 50 60
21 _ Telephone, Fax, Intemet etc 10, 10 15
22 Postage exp. Elc 5 5 15
23 Water and Eletricity elc 10 10 10
24 DEC affiliation feefexp elc 10 10 25
25 Satellite connectivity exp. Etc 10 10 10
26 Misc & any other exp. Etc. 5 5 10
27 Honorarium to staff etc, 5 10 15
28 Skill Davelopment Program 20 20 50
| 28 International conferece & fie-up 3 30 50
30 Help Desk {24xT) 20 25 30
31 Academic Audit- outside agency 0 a0 25
32 Scholarship 0 0o 25
Total | 19150] 21250| 27300

i



Schedule -12
PUNJAE TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR
(Amt. In lac)
B REVENUE EXPENDITURE
CET/LEET/M.TECH/BEA/BCA ETC.
Budget ';‘::dﬂ":t“ Budget
Sr. No. Head Estimates Estimates
201044 CoUmAe  Conit42
2010-11
1 Paper Setting & Printing/secrecy work 20 25 0
2  Conduct of Exam & On- line Counsalling 60 &0 70
3  Adverisement & Publicity 70 70! 70
4  Electricity ExpensesGeneralor expenses 10 10 10
§  Honorarium 45 &0 60
Hospitality. hiring and mics. Exp/

6§ counselling centre expense aic. 25| 10 15
8  Office Expenses & legal 4 2 |
8 Postage 8 & 5
10 Printing & Stationary 50 30 30}
11 Repair & Maintenance 2 2 2
12 TADA 21 2 2
13 Telephone Fax stc. 1 1 1
14  Share of other University 380 0 0
15  Prizes for Students (Topper) | 5 5
16 Mics. &unforseen exp. 5 5 5

Total BB5 288 280




Schedule -13
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR
CAPITAL BUDGET
1. Fixed Assets {Amt in Lacs)
Budget Revised Budget Budget
Head Estimates Estimate 2010- Estimates
201011 11 201112
Equipment 300 0o 550
Fumiture & Fixture 270 270 500
Vehicles S0 50 80
‘Books & digital kabrary 60 60 &0
Misc. (unforeseen) 20 20 20
Total (A) 700 100 1210
2. Civil works
PTU campus-Kapurthala Road 3000 500 3000
Renovation of Mohah Sita 104 20 100
Total (B) 3100 520 3100
Gross Total (A+B) 3600 1220 4310
Details of office equipments _
1/Computer and peripherals 150
2|Electrical equipments 100
2 Photo siate maching 10
4 Printer Scancers efc. 50
§ CCTV Surveylence system 200
& Projector\TVASound system & Misc. 40|
550
Details of Furnitura & Fixtura
Storage/Chairs/Tables/Almirahs etc,
1 | Godre] make and other makes 450
2 Misc 50
_ 500
Details of vehicles
1 Buses 20}
2 Cars/Utility vehicles 30
BD




Schedule-14

D NEW PROJECT & SCHEME Amt. {in Lac)
PUNJAB INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLODGY (PIT/PIM)
REVENUE EXPENDITURE
;1193 Budget
Head Eir m 201112 for
S Na institute 1+ Institute
1 Salary Director 20.00 280
2 Salary Facality BE.00 1204
3 Salary Administrative Staff £2.00 B5A
4 Wages (Ouf Sourse) 12.00 168
5 Adv, & Pub. Exp . Etc 10.00 140
& Pnnting & Stationery el 15.00 210
7 Offica Exp including fax, phone, postage 5.00 70
8 Faculty training & Development 500 70
8 Newspaper & Periodical etc 5.00 T
10 Conferecel Serminars 5.00 Ta
11 Staff Welfare 10.00 140
12 Water & Eleciricity 10.00 140
13 TA/DA [ Meeting Exp. 20.00 260
14 Sports and cultural activities 5.00 70
14 Misc. Exp. 10.00 140
Total- A 280.00 3520
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
1 Equipment 130.00 1820
2 Furniture & Fixture ' 100.00 1400
3 Electrical Instalation 45.00 830
4 Vehicles 20.00 280
5 Books 55.00 770
& Renovation ; 1000.00 14000
T Unforseen exp 50.00 00
Total -B 1400.00 19600
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS 13800
TOTAL BUDGET FOR FIRST YEAR 37420



Annexure - 1V

Revision of University related fees from the colleges and Students.

College related Fees - to be charged from colleges by the University

2.6

Sr No Heads GO PUNIAB PUNIABI PTU EXISTING | PTU
uUnIvERSITY | UNIVERSIT PROPOSE
Y
1 Application processing Rs 20000/- Rs 50000/ Rs 10000/- | Rs 40000/-
fE'E' .
7 Inspection fee per unit for Rz 30000/ - Rs 10000/ Hs 20000/-
each programme e visit Rs
15000/-
3 Provisional affiliation fee | Rs 50000/- | - - Rs 50000/ Rs 75000/
4 Continuation fee Rs 10000 - Rs 25000/- Rs 37500/-
5 Sports fee Rs 5000/~ | Rs 10000/-
6 | Youth festivalfees : Rs. 5000/~ | Rs.10000/- |
7 Endowment fund - - - Rs 25 lacs Re 15 lacs
i —— |
Student Related Fees- to be charged from students by the University
Existing Proposed i
1 Haads Mew Re- Mew Re-fAdmission
. Admission | Admission Admission
[ University continuation fees 25 25 50 a0
i | Youth welfare fees 50 50 100 100
i | Gultoral & afiied activides foes 50 50 100 100
I University sporis facilities development 50 50 100 100
v University sports fee 50 50 100 100
Vi | Magazine fees 50 50 100 100
Vi | University Registration fees 200 - 400 -
Viil | University eligibility / Enralmant fee 100 = 300 _
Total 575 275 1150 550
2 | University admission fees
] Through PTU counseling 2500 4000 2500 4000
i Through Colieges counsaliing 2500 2500 2500 2500




& REVENUE EXPENDITURE

Annexure - W

5 YEARS PLAN FOR PUNJAB INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (PIT/PIM)

Amt {in Lag)

Budget Budget Budget Bud Budget
Hoad 01142 201243 201308 201415 20151 Tota
1 Salary Director 20 23 25 30 35 133
2 Salary Facality 88 100 115 130 150 581
3 Salary Administrative Staff g2 70 80 30 105 407
4 Wages (Out Sourse) 12 14 15 17 20 78
5 Adv. & Pub. Exp . Etc 10 12 13 15 16 65
& Printing & Stationery etc _ 15 17 20 23 25 100
7 Office Exp inchuding fax, phone, pr 8 6 7 8 10 35
B Faculty training & Development s 5 ? B 10 35
3 Newspaper & Periodical et 5 B 7 g 10 35
10 Conferace! Seminars 5 6 7 8 10 35)
11 Staff Welfare 10 12 13 15 16 66
12 Water & Eleciricity 10 12 13 15 16 66
13 TA/DA / Meeting Exp 20 23 26 30 35 135
14 Sports and cultural activities 5 7 3 3 10 39
14 Misc, Exp. 0 12 13 15 0 70
Total 280 323 369 421 488
Total for 14 institute (A] 920 453 5162 5884 6832
B CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
1 Equipment 130 80 70 50 a0
2 Furniture & Fixure 100 40 0 35 20
3 Electrical Instaiation 45 20 15 10 10
4 Vehicles 20 6 0 o o
5 Books 55 20 15 10 10
6 Renovation 1000 50 50 50 50
7 Unforseen exp 1 50 15 w0 10 10
Total 1400 235 180 155 140
“Total for 14 institute (B) 19600 3280 260 2170 1960
C  CONSTRUCTION ' | ']
1 Kapurhal - engingering 2500 2500 1000 0 0
2 Kapurthal - Management 2000 2000 1000 o 0
3 Ludhiana - Textile 3000 3000 2000 1000 o
4 Bamala - Food Technology 3000 3000 2000 1000 o
5 Mansa 2500 2500 1000, 0 o
& Rajpura 100 200 300 200 200
7 Sultanpur 100 200 300 200 200
8 Bataia 00 200 30 200 200
8 Amritsar 100 200 300, 200 200
10 Khuni Mazra-Mohali 100 200 300 200 200
11 Iﬂmhla:pur 100 200 00 200 200
12 Bhikhiwing-tarantaran 100 200 300 200 200
13 GTB Garh- Moga 100 200 300 200 200
14 Dina Nagar b 20| o S0,
Total (C) 13800 14800 9700 3800 1800
C  TOTA BUDGET (A+B4C) 37420 22613 17522 11864 10582 10
| 5“ 1000 Cr.

7




§ year projection for PUNJAB INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (PIT/PIM)

REVENUE INCOME

Head

1 Tution fea
2 Exam fee

3 Consultancy fee

4 Misc, Income
TOTAL for 1 PIT

Total income far 14 PIT

Studenst strengh for five year

10+1 standard
10+2 standard

B.Tech Ist
B.Tech lind
B.Tach llird

Total

Fes strucior
10+1 Standards
B.Tach/M. Tach
Exam fees

Budget Budget
201112 201213
60 120
4 2
B T
8 8
TE 141
1051 1676
201112 2012-13
240 240
0 240
240 480
o 0
o 0
0 o
0 o
240 480
29000 par year
TO0O0 per year

B5D per eemester

Budget
2013-14
288

12

2013-14

240
240
480
240

]

0
240
T20

Institute wise Projectction for five year
PUMNJAB INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (PIT/PIM)

5.no proposed Location
1 Kapurthal - enginearing
2 Kapurthal - Management

3 Ludhiana - Textlie

4 Bamala - Food Technology

5 Mansa

6 Rajpura
7 Sultanpur
B Batala

8 Amritsar

10 Khuni Mazra-Mohali

11 Hoshiarpur

12 Bhikhiwind-tarantaran

13 GTB Garh- Moga
14 Dina Nagar

Recurring
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80

283.20

Capital Construction

21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
21.20
296.80

2%

€0.00
50.00
20.00
80.00
60.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10,00
10.00
10.00
10.00
440.00

Amt. {in Lag)
Budget Budget
Iﬂ"f-l-ﬂ-‘lﬁ 2015618 Toal
455 824 1548
18 20 61
14 16 EE
8 10 36
484 &T0 1700
8920 5386 £3803
Say 238 Cr,
2014-15 201518
240 240
240 240
480 480
240 240
240 240
o 240
480 T20
860 1200
Amt. {in Cr.)
Total
100.00
80.00
130.00
130.00
100.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
20.00
50.00
50.00
1000.00



Annexure-VIi

Statement of Financial Implication on account of Pay-protection

Last dravm Current Strength of Amount for
Salary in Salary on Regular Amount for  |expenditure
Designation Adhoo Regular (Lossof staff selected from (expenditure |Annual (In
Mamg of Incumbani | Pay Scale Service Service |emoluments [Adhoc staff P.M{ln Rs} [Rs}
Rz, f
Clerk  5910-
Clerk 20200 +1900 16219 13487 3432 &7 219114 2BZ936E
GP
Crriviesr
Diries 5810-20200 15222 13952 1270 i G234 T4B0E
+2000 GP
Attendent s
:::-mm now Office. |,a00-10680 13538 11408 2128 18 40456 485473
+1650 GP
Aftandent
Atlendam 4800-10680 13536 10855 2541 10 25410 2045921
+1400 GP
Attendent
Attendant now Hetper [4200-10680 13536 108230 2706 4 10824 12805
+1300 GP
[Total 105 302038 362445¢

The expendiiure of salary will increase by aprox. Rs 26.25 Lac per-annum after pay prodection of above PTU regular employees, who
ware working on adhoc basis in PTU before appointment on regular basis..

27



PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY

Subject: Pay Protection of Employees

p 2 This has reference to the request made by employees in the University who
have been working on Adhoc basis in different categories in the approved scales
and now have become regular with effect fram October 2010 and onwards,
These employees have requested to grant them the benefit of Pay Protection to
avoid financial losses occurred on account of their pay fixation after their
regularization at the initial of the Scale + Basic pay.

2. The pay fixations were made at the initial of the Scale + Basic pay as per the
clause 5 of the appointment letter issued to these employees which is reproduced
as under;

“The University shall have the right to change the designation depending
upon the work, you are assigned, but your rank of the said post,
emoluments and conditions of service shall not be varied to your
disadvantage. You will be entitled for benefits whatsoever fromn the date of
joining this post.”

3.  Subsequently, as desired by the Vice-Chancellor, the financial implications
with respe%tn the old pay being drawn vis-a-vis the new pay granted were
carried out.ronsideration in the forthcoming Finance Committee Meeting.

4. Detail of financial implications and copy of appointment letter is enclosed

for further processing, please.
/‘gﬂiﬁﬂl
Deputy Registrar (Establishment)

Director (Finan

Registrar



) 3
%
%
!

’ Hsﬂfﬂﬂ?ﬁ ====—=5 EPUNJAB
r. H.S. Bains == = = = TECHNICAL
Registrar l_ . U UNIVERSITY
Dated _t"'"_ﬂ'-ll'{m' kl .00

#
L2 Mo " Ay ‘lll I|I|n'.‘'I'I"‘-*.";-.'I

¢t Haxfinder Siv 1.
_5?':’1 ek "I':‘mhn:f gm"ﬂll"

Mohalla  Mavgalpuona
3 q-n"ﬁ-u_-ﬂ‘df Ashaem |

G'll-x."l!ﬂ:‘;u-'- "|L‘1}'§'ﬂlt
Subject: Appointment to the post of Clerk in the pay scale of Rs. 5910-
20200 (GP 1900} .

ty is pleased to appaint you o the post of Clerk in pay scale of
and conditions:

Fun)
Rs. 5910-20200

1. You will be given starting pay in
robation for a period of one year which is extendable to another
ated by giving one month’s notice in

ab Technical Univers:
(GP 1900) on the following terms
the above scale to be fixed as per University rules.
oneg

2. You will be on p
year, During this peniod your services can be termin

writing on efther side or by paying one manth's salary In lieu there of.
3. After confirmation, your services can be terminated by giving three months notice in
writing on either side or by paying salary for the unexpired period.
er shall be at Punjab Technical Unjversity for the present and you may
by the University autharities.
¢ designation depending upon the wark,

t, emoluments and conditions of service
will be entitled for benefits whalsoever

4, Your Head Quart
be assigned duty anywhere

5 The University shall have the right to change th
you are asskgned, but your rank of the said pos
<hall not be varied to your disadvantage. You

from the date of joining of this post.

& |n the University, you will DE gove
ble from time to time an

rmed by the rules and
d the decisions of the

&. In all the matters of servic
requiations of the University as applica

University taken from time to time.
12

“Propelling Punjab to a prosperous Knowledge Society”

L



10. You hays o pass PGDCA from, 4 recognized University, Within two years from the date of

11. As per Governmang of Punjah, Departn'rent of Persannel notification No,
GST .El;"Cnnst.Mrt.EﬂﬂfAmd.fII}f 2010 datag EE.S.EEIIG, You have pg Qualify a test |n
Punjahi typewr[ﬂng Within a peripg of one year from the date of yoyr APPOINtment.

If this offer |s acceptable tg You, voy should Submit your jcr.ining report Personally py the
Registrar within 3p days from the date of issug of this ietter, failing which this affer waoulg

G
] L
R%r

(Er. H.s, Bains)

Endst pg, Pm;m;——-%;mb 3 Dated: -25. 2 9. 5, fa

Copy is forwarded o, information and Necessary actipn to the;

i 'l.-"ke-Chant:eHur Office- for kind information of the VJceChanceJMr
2. Chief Controflar of Finange
3. Incharge Estahlishment fur Persynaj File,



Annexure Vil

Punjab Technical University

Statement of calculation of arrears of Pay on account of revision of
scales as per UGC/State Government for budget provisions 2011-12

Particulars

Vice Chancelos
Registrar's

Dean's

Dy Daan & Director's
Oy Registrar's

PO & Lecturer's
Assistant Registrar's
supenniendant’s
Librarian & RA's

JE

Clerk's

Attendant's

Drriver & Store Keeper's
SE

ER. Horticulture

Totat

Provision For EPF & Other Administrative Charges @ 13.61%
10 % Mics. Provisions
Grand Total

Budget Provision

323

Amount (in Rs.)
1987282
527052
2227374
2503855
1544812
1288455
60000
669538
40480
125686
BEB2T2S5
2511754
430844
800000
Qo034
24074871
3276590
2407487
29758948

Rs. 300 Lac approx.



F8/10/09-SwR AT 1) 1y Y

T¥" Hagg
s fearar
=7 yizs- | gy
firt, datary- 29 ¥HEE, 2010
e gy

AYT faramar & g,
mmwmm,
TR & Ffimy, mh?##mﬁmﬂmhmmm
UHE IR ' |

3y



o .
9 T Emed faost 3 Gy AU @ amd! waw Awg
T2/ 2003 - 30 it Y AT 7240, feat 12 12 2006 e wt @t 58 dimeseae
mmmmmma,ﬂwﬁhm&mﬂm

f“-\.
:}*ﬁé}w ke
i aa

it et ey

& 5/10/09- SRR 1/ ﬁhh fizt 20 efmm, 2010
fanwfﬂﬂawmhrﬁrqmaﬁmﬁmww

T g afemr e 3

i mwimqm—ﬁm,mm-

filh mWWrwmﬁm;m,mﬁl .
‘aﬂ'm?a An
s Ae'ae s
F5/10/09-Sotg At 1/ *Elfﬁ: = 20 eviwe, 2010

fem & fem G foim forwr $ FEst w2 St aet firs
Hfe wer &
iy WY RIS, T Ry, S |

12 mwm.mmmm RE =4, U Aaams,
{3 mﬁmmmmﬁfeﬁl

e A ‘*‘*‘jq_-i_._
& s/no0/00-siraiy U7 freat: 29 ehwe, 2010 fierey

?ﬁ?ﬁﬁ?ﬁhﬁfﬁﬁwrﬂﬂmmméﬁm
mmmmtﬂmnmmﬁmamﬁﬂ

£y



.Ju
& S5/10/09- W 4t | E”']' E figt 20 THEF, 2010

ﬁn?h??rmmm—w—mmﬁ.MHHmﬁz
m.ﬁm;ﬁwﬁ@mmmmwm :

= ';‘I.-\.
MH W Wig 2]
ama i way

i) s raras, Teterg YA, Satar "
(i) LLEC T I pe— Ro&e, 3 imaar Yo feweni Fame

qiee s, AuT fred)
AT
Hegat du
(i l@iﬁ?hﬁmmﬂwﬁnm

36 .



